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Table 1. Federal and State Listed Protected Species that may occur within Forsyth and surrounding counties. 
 

Scientific Name Common Name Federal 
Status 

State 
Status Preferred Habitat Habitat Available 

in Project Area 
Bird       

Haliaeetus leucocephalus Bald eagle T E Inland waterways and estuarine areas along the coast, reservoirs and rivers in 
the southern and central part of the state. Yes 

Fish       

Percina antesella Amber darter E E 

Gentle riffle areas over sand and gravel substrate that becomes vegetated 
(primarily with Podostemum) during summer; last taken in Etowah River in 
1980; historic population in Shoal Creek probably extirpated by construction of 
Allatoona Reservoir in 1950. 

No 

Cyprinella callitaenia Bluestripe shiner NP T Brownwater streams No 

Etheostoma scotti Cherokee darter T T 

Shallow water (0.1-0.5 m) in small to medium warm water creeks (1-15 m 
wide) with predominantly rocky bottoms.  Usually found in sections with 
reduced current, typically runs above and below riffles and at ecotones of 
riffles and backwaters. 

No 

Etheostoma etowahee Etowah darter E E 
Shallow riffle habitat, with large gravel, cobble, and small boulder substrates.  
Usually found in medium and large cool water creeks or small rivers (15-30 m 
wide) with moderate or high gradients and rocky bottoms. 

No 

Noturus munitus Frecklebelly 
madtom NP E Rivers with moderate to swift current over substrates ranging from coarse 

gravel to boulders, submerged trees, and brush. No 

Percina lenticula Freckled darter NP E Fast deep rocky riffles of small to medium streams. No 

Noturus nocturnus Freckled 
madtom NP E Rivers with moderate to swift current over substrates ranging from coarse 

gravel to boulders, submerged trees, and brush. No 

Notropis hypsilepis Highscale shiner NP T 

Primarily found in tributary streams, often near stream confluences with larger 
rivers.  Inhabit runs and pools over sand and bedrock substrates.  Primarily 
occurs in the Chattahoochee and Flint river systems of Georgia and Alabama, 
from the headwaters of these systems to just below the Fall Line.  Also known 
from a tributary to the upper Tallulah River in Georgia. 

No 

Etheostoma brevirostrum Holiday darter NP T Rocky streams No 
Invertebrate      

Medionidus pencillatus 
Gulf 
moccasinshell 
mussel 

E E 
Medium streams to large rivers with slight to moderate current over sand and 
gravel substrates; may be associated with muddy sand substrates around tree 
roots. 

No 



Scientific Name Common Name Federal 
Status 

State 
Status Preferred Habitat Habitat Available 

in Project Area 
Invertebrate (cont.)      

Lampsilis subangulata 
Shiny-rayed 
pocketbook 
mussel 

E E Medium creeks to the mainstems of rivers with slow to moderate currents over 
sandy substrates and associated with rock or clay. No 

Plant      
Schisandra glabra Bay star-vine NP T Twining on subcanopy and understory trees/shrubs in rich alluvial woods. No 

Isoetes melanospora Black-spored 
quillwort E E Shallow pools on granite outcrops, where water collects after a rain.  Pools are 

less than 1 foot deep and rock rimmed. No 

Hydrastis canadensis Golden seal NP E Rich woods and cove forests in the mountains. No 

Sedum pusillum Granite rock 
stonecrop NP T Granite outcrops among mosses; in partial shade under red cedar trees. No 

Nestronia umbellula Indian olive NP T Dry open upland forests of mixed hardwood and pine. Yes 

Carex manhartii Manhart sedge NP T Middle elevation (2000-4000’) in slightly acidic to circumneutral soils 
supporting cove hardwoods of basswood, yellow buckeye, an silverbell. No 

Waldsteinia lobata Piedmont barren 
strawberry NP T Rocky acedic woods along streams with mountain laurel; rarely in drier upland 

oak-hickory-pine woods. No 

Amphianthus pusillus Pool sprite, 
Snorkelwort T T Shallow pools on granite outcrops, where water collects after a rain.  Pools are 

less than one foot deep and rock rimmed. No 

Platanthera integrilabia White fringeless 
orchid CS T Red maple-blackgum swamps; also sandy damp stream margins; on seepy, 

rocky, thinly vegetated slopes.  Also known as Monkey-face Orchid. No 

 T = Threatened   E = Endangered   NP = Not Protected   CS = Candidate Species 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC1531916.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments,  E 1527-00. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

BETHEL RD
GAINESVILLE, GA 30506

COORDINATES

34.226700 - 34˚ 13’ 36.1’’Latitude (North): 
83.990300 - 83˚ 59’ 25.1’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
224535.5UTM X (Meters): 
3791142.8UTM Y (Meters): 
1070 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

34083-B8 FLOWERY BRANCH, GATarget Property:
USGS 7.5 min quad indexSource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ( "reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target
property for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
                                                System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-SQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

SHWS Hazardous Site Inventory
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SWF/LF Solid Waste Disposal Facilities
LUST List of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
UST Underground Storage Tank Database

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
NPL Liens Federal Superfund Liens
PADS PCB Activity Database System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
ODI Open Dump Inventory
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

GA Spills Spills Information
GA NON-HSI Non-Hazardous Site Inventory
HIST LF Historical Landfills
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Database

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Coal Gas Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Public Record List
INST CONTROL Public Record List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

Federal Lands: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto
Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2003 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

600 - 1/8        LAKE SIDNEY LANIER
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

LUST, USTJOT-EM-DOWN STORE
USTVERNON SMITH
USTHENRY LEE CONNER
GA NON-HSIHALL COUNTY-CANDLER ROAD MSWLF
GA NON-HSIGEORGIA POWER - GAINSVILLE #2 SUBST

http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2Z2QZM1nQs8LMt4lnr19su2eLE4EtA1rl34arl1F9I2VZ419Q37MMb2vnl1Fss2hLJ4xtg1Wl566rJ2rZO2SQV15MW2Fnb6Us74BLi2htmAUlU2pr57n970mum2fe7t3EX2TZ22SQu19MqVWnp1Ds51kLz21tz5klF8xrx8F9R8UuA82ek3lE51
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2Z2QZM1nQs8LMt4lnr19su2eLE4EtA1rl34arl1F9I2VZ419Q37MMb2vnl1Fss2hLJ4xtg1Wl566rJ2rZO2SQV15MW2Fnb6Us74BLi2htmAUlU2pr57n970mum2fe7t3EX2TZ22SQu19MqVWnp1Ds51kLz21tz5klF9xrx1F9R3UuA12ek8lE51
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2Z2QZM1nQs8LMt4lnr19su2eLE4EtA1rl34arl1F9I2VZ419Q37MMb2vnl1Fss2hLJ4xtg1Wl566rJ2rZO2SQV15MW2Fnb6Us74BLi2htmAUlU2pr57n970mum2fe7t3EX2TZ22SQu19MqVWnp1Ds51kLz21tz5klF9xrx1F9R3UuA12ek9lE51
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2Z2QZM1nQs8LMt4lnr19su2eLE4EtA1rl34arl1F9I2VZ419Q37MMb2vnl1Fss2hLJ4xtg1Wl566rJ2rZO2SQV15MW2Fnb6Us74BLi2htmAUlU2pr57n970mum2fe7t3EX2TZ22SQu19MqTWnp2Ds51kLz61tz1klF4xrx8F9R4UuA62ek3lE51
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2Z2QZM1nQs8LMt4lnr19su2eLE4EtA1rl34arl1F9I2VZ419Q37MMb2vnl1Fss2hLJ4xtg1Wl566rJ2rZO2SQV15MW2Fnb6Us74BLi2htmAUlU2pr57n970mum2fe7t3EX2TZ22SQu19MqTWnp2Ds51kLz61tz9klF8xrx3F9R4UuA22ek5lE51


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERC-NFRAP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

STATE ASTM STANDARD

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000State Haz. Waste
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500State Landfill
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL Liens
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPGA Spills
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Non-HSI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS

TC1531916.1s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Coal Gas

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

NOTES:

AQUIFLOW - see EDR Physical Setting Source Addendum

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC1531916.1s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.

               GAState:
               Not reportedName 3:
               Not reportedName 2:
               Lake Sidney LanierName 1:
               Not reportedURL:
               DODAgency:
               Not reportedFeature 3:
               Not reportedFeature 2:
               Army Corps of Engineers DODFeature 1:

FEDERAL LANDS:

1 ft.
< 1/8

LAKE SIDNEY LANIER (County), GA  
Region    N/A
DOD DODLAKE SIDNEY LANIER CUSA042600

TC1531916.1s   Page 6
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GAINESVILLE U001477772 JOT-EM-DOWN STORE GA HWY 306/JOT-EM-DOWN RD/6805 KEITH BRI 30506 LUST, UST
GAINESVILLE S105872314 GEORGIA POWER - GAINSVILLE #2 SUBST 4000 FEET E OF US HIGHWAY 23 ON CANDLER RD GA NON-HSI
GAINESVILLE S105037352 HALL COUNTY-CANDLER ROAD MSWLF CANDLER ROAD (SR 60) GA NON-HSI
GAINESVILLE U001480208 HENRY LEE CONNER RT 9 30506 UST
GAINESVILLE U001480207 VERNON SMITH RT 13 30506 UST

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2o2Noo1.NN8Bor4L.K1zNB2BBT4wrP1eLQ4xKl1Xzx2ro31KNM7por2e.i1iNY2LBp4XrJ1ALH6TK128ol2KNT1foU2u.d6HNJ4JB.24rPADLD2kKF7lzn0FBt2vBgtrT527oV2wNv1xo7V3.q19NO1GBU2Orz5eLJ8nKr8rzN8uBd8UBS37Ty1
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2o2Noo1.NN8Bor4L.K1zNB2BBT4wrP1eLQ4xKl1Xzx2ro31KNM7por2e.i1iNY2LBp4XrJ1ALH6TK128ol2KNT1foU2u.d6HNJ4JB.24rPADLD2kKF7lzn0FBt2vBgtrT527oV2wNv1xo7T3.q29NO1GBU6Orz9eLJ8nKr3rzN4uBd2UBS57Ty1
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2o2Noo1.NN8Bor4L.K1zNB2BBT4wrP1eLQ4xKl1Xzx2ro31KNM7por2e.i1iNY2LBp4XrJ1ALH6TK128ol2KNT1foU2u.d6HNJ4JB.24rPADLD2kKF7lzn0FBt2vBgtrT527oV2wNv1xo7T3.q29NO1GBU6Orz1eLJ4nKr8rzN4uBd6UBS37Ty1
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2o2Noo1.NN8Bor4L.K1zNB2BBT4wrP1eLQ4xKl1Xzx2ro31KNM7por2e.i1iNY2LBp4XrJ1ALH6TK128ol2KNT1foU2u.d6HNJ4JB.24rPADLD2kKF7lzn0FBt2vBgtrT527oV2wNv1xo7V3.q19NO1GBU2Orz5eLJ9nKr1rzN3uBd1UBS97Ty1
http://www.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=2o2Noo1.NN8Bor4L.K1zNB2BBT4wrP1eLQ4xKl1Xzx2ro31KNM7por2e.i1iNY2LBp4XrJ1ALH6TK128ol2KNT1foU2u.d6HNJ4JB.24rPADLD2kKF7lzn0FBt2vBgtrT527oV2wNv1xo7V3.q19NO1GBU2Orz5eLJ9nKr1rzN3uBd1UBS87Ty1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/05
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 8
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites

Date of Government Version: 04/27/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/05
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/05
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-413-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removed
from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination
was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately
25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them
as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is
part of the EPA’s Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens
to promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.

TC1531916.1s     Page GR-1
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Date of Government Version: 05/17/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/05
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-413-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/05
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,
or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/05
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/04
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/05
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-260-2342
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/05
Data Release Frequency: Annually

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/03
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/05
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/05
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

TC1531916.1s     Page GR-2
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CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/04
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/05
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/05
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/05
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/05
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/05
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/11/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/05
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/01/05
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/05
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.
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Date of Government Version: 07/14/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/05
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/05
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/05
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real property in order
to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability.
USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/91
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/94
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/94
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/05
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/05
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-3887
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/05
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/03
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/03
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/05
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized. In 1978,
24 inactive uranium mill tailings sites in Oregon, Idaho, Wyoming, Utah, Colorado, New Mexico, Texas, North Dakota,
South Dakota, Pennsylvania, and on Navajo and Hopi tribal lands, were targeted for cleanup by the Department of
Energy.

Date of Government Version: 12/29/04
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/05
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/05
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/85
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/04
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/04
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/95
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/04
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/05
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/05
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/03
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/03
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/05
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/02/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/05
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8867
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/06
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/95
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/95
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/95
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/05
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/03
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/05
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/05
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/04
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/04
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/05
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Date of Government Version: 07/15/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/05
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/03
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/05
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/05
Data Release Frequency: Annually

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/05
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STATE OF GEORGIA ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

SHWS:  Hazardous Site Inventory
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/04
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/04
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/04
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/05
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Disposal Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.
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Date of Government Version: 09/06/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/05
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2696
Source:  Center for GIS, Georgia Institute of Technology
Telephone:  404-385-0900
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/05
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LUST:  List of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/05
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Environmental Protection Division
Telephone:  404-362-2687
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/05
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Division
Telephone:  404-362-2687
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/05
Data Release Frequency: Annually

STATE OF GEORGIA ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

SPILLS:  Spills Information
Oil or Hazardous Material Spills or Releases.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/16/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/05
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-656-6905
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/05
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NON HSI:  Non-Hazardous Site Inventory
This list was obtained by EDR in 1998 and contains property listings that have reported contamination of soil
or groundwater under the Georgia Hazardous Site Response Act (HSRA). These sites were not placed on the Georgia
Priority list (Hazardous Site Inventory or HSI) because their hazard evaluation scores did not exceed the threshold
levels established for sites posing an imminent threat to health or the environment. Disclaimer provided by Rindt-McDuff
Associates - the database information has been obtained from publicly available sources produced by other entities.
While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of the data, RMA does not guarantee the accuracy
of the data. No claim is made for the actual existence of pollution at any site. This data does not constitute
a legal opinion.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/05
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Rindt-McDuff Associates, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/05
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST LF:  Historical Landfills
Landfills that were closed many years ago.
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Date of Government Version: 01/15/03
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/04
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/04
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-362-2696
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/04
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Database
A listing of drycleaners in Georgia.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/05
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-363-7000
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc.  ©Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, Inc.  For a technical description of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available sources produced by entities
other than Real Property Scan.  While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property
Scan does not guarantee the accuracy of this report.  Any liability on the part of Real Property Scan is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount paid.  No claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site.  This report does not constitute a legal
opinion.

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/05
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/05
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Public Record List
The Brownfields Public Record lists properties where response actions under the Georgia Hazardous Site Reuse and
Redevelopment Act are planned, ongoing or completed.
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Date of Government Version: 09/09/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/05
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/05
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INST CONTROL:  Public Record List
Sites on the Public Record Listing that have institutional controls or limitations on use are sites with Risk
Reduction Standards of 3, 4, and 5.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/05
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  404-657-8600
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/05
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/05
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/05
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/05
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8867
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/05
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/05
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
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Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Centers
Source: Department of Human Resources
Telephone: 404-651-5562

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2004 Geographic Data Technology, Inc., Rel. 07/2004. This product contains proprietary and confidential property of Geographic
Data Technology, Inc. Unauthorized use, including copying for other than testing and standard backup procedures, of this product is
expressly prohibited.
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forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the geologic strata.
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

2. Groundwater flow velocity.
1. Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

and geologic characteristics of a site, and wells in the area.
additional physical setting sources generally include information about the topographic, hydrologic, hydrogeologic,
to assess the impact of migration of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. Such
Topographic Map (or equivalent) is generally obtained, pursuant to local good commercial or customary practice,
to migrate to or from the property, and (2) more information than is provided in the current USGS 7.5 Minute
when (1) conditions have been identified in which hazardous substances or petroleum products are likely
Elevation Model) be reviewed. It also requires that one or more additional physical setting sources be sought
Section 7.2.3 requires that a current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map (or equivalent, such as the USGS Digital
with the collection of physical setting source information in accordance with ASTM 1527-00, Section 7.2.3.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum has been developed to assist the environmental professional

1070 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3791142.8UTM Y (Meters): 
224535.5UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
83.990303 - 83˚ 59’ 25.1’’Longitude (West): 
34.226700 - 34˚ 13’ 36.1’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

GAINESVILLE, GA 30506
BETHEL RD
BETHEL PARK

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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USGS 7.5 min quad indexSource:
General SouthGeneral Topographic Gradient:
34083-B8 FLOWERY BRANCH, GAUSGS Topographic Map:

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapFLOWERY BRANCH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

Not AvailableFORSYTH, GA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

DAVIDSON                      Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Plutonic and Intrusive RocksCategory:PaleozoicEra:
OrdovianSystem:
Lower Paleozoic granitic rocksSeries:
Pzg1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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weathered bedrock
loamy sand
sandy loam
fine sandy loamDeeper Soil Types:

gravelly - clay loam
sandy clay loam
sandy clay
clayShallow Soil Types:

gravelly - clay loam
sandy clay loam
sandy loamSurficial Soil Types:

gravelly - clay loam
sandy clay loam
sandy loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay72 inches53 inches 4

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay53 inches12 inches 3

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam12 inches 7 inches 2

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/2 - 1 Mile WSWGA1170020   1

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
assessing sources that may impact groundwater flow direction, and in forming an opinion about the impact of
7.2.2 is water well information.  Water well information can be used to assist the environmental professional in
are obtained, pursuant to local, good commercial or customary practice."   One of the record sources listed in Section
useful, accurate, and complete in light of the objective of the records review (see 7.1.1), and (3) whether they
any, should be checked include (1) whether they are reasonably ascertainable, (2) whether they are sufficiently
and state sources... Factors to consider in determining which local or additional state records, if
records may be checked, in the discretion of the environmental professional, to enhance and supplement federal
According to ASTM E 1527-00, Section 7.2.2, "one or more additional state or local sources of environmental

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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NoPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

00000057Population:TreatedTreatment Class:
Not ReportedCity Served:

083 59 56Facility Longitude:34 13 25Facility Latitude:
084 08 25Facility Longitude:34 12 25Facility Latitude:

Not ReportedAddressee / Facility: 

CUMMING,  GA 30130
P.O. BOX 1216
LAKEWOOD EST. S/D
LAKEWOOD ESTATES SUBDIVISIONPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:Not ReportedDate Initiated:
ActivePWS Status:GA1170020PWS ID:

1
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

GA1170020FRDS PWS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%33%67%4.083 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%1.400 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 6

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   30506

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for FORSYTH County:  2 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source:  United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002. 7.5-Minute DEMs correspond to the USGS
1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



STATE RECORDS

Georgia Public Supply Wells
Source:  Georgia Department of Community Affairs
Telephone:  404-894-0127

USGS Georgia Water Wells
Source:  USGS, Georgia District Office
Telephone:  770-903-9100

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED
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